

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 23-0579

**IN THE INTEREST OF J.V.,
Minor Child,
D.B. and M.B., Guardians,
Petitioners-Appellants,
v.
J.V., Mother,
Respondent/Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER DENYING PETITION FOR TERMINATION OF
PARENTAL RIGHTS ENTERED BY THE HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD
ON MARCH 30, 2023.**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS D.B. AND M.B.

**MARK R. HINSHAW
THE LAW OFFICES OF MARK R. HINSHAW
1200 VALLEY WEST DRIVE, SUITE 208
WEST DES MOINES, IA 50266
PHONE: (515) 222-1410
FAX: (515) 222-1408
EMAIL: MARK@HAWKEYEDIVORCE.COM**

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

November 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	3
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	4
Statement of the Case.....	5
Argument.....	10
I. Standard of review and preservation of error.	
II. The trial court erred in determining that J.V. did not abandon J.L.V.	
III. J.L.V. would be at risk of abuse and neglect if returned to J.V.'s Custody.	
IV. Termination of J.V.'s parental rights is in J.L.V.'s best interests.	
Conclusion	23
Request for Oral Argument	24
Cost Certificate	25
Certificate of Compliance	26
Certification of Service	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In the Interest of D.J.R.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 838, 839 (Iowa 1990)	11-12, 16
<i>In re D.M.</i> , 516 N.W.2d 888, 891 (Iowa 1994).....	12-13, 18
<i>In re Goettsch</i> , 311 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 1981)	12-13
<i>In re J.B.</i> , No. 21-1420, 2022 WL 951053, at *6 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2022)	14
<i>Interest of J.D.</i> , No. 22-1779, (May 24, 2023 Iowa Ct. App.).....	18
<i>Interest of R.G.</i> , No. 21-1744 (Iowa App. Ct. June 15, 2022)	18-19
<i>In re S.K.C.</i> , 435 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa App. 1988)	13

Statutes

Iowa Code section 232.116(1)(b)	12, 21-22
Iowa Code section 232.116(2).....	12, 21-22
Iowa Code section 232.2(1).....	12
Iowa Code § 232D.402	15
Iowa Code section 600A.8(3)(b).....	13-14
